BYLAW NO. 1300-23

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1277-23, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; - AMENDED as follows:

BUSINESS LICENSES

Item	Amount	GST
Temporary Business License – valid for not longer than four (4) consecutive months	\$25.00	N/A

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Item	Amount	GST
Development Prior to Development Permit Issuance	1st Offence – 0.50% of development value 2nd Offence – 1% of development value 3rd Offence – 2% of development value \$300 minimum fee	N/A
Disposition Application Support	\$150 per hour	Applicable

Residential Sales Centre/Development Permit prior to registration of lot	\$500.00 + application fee	Applicable
Rush – All Permits/Applications	\$1,000.00 + application fee	Applicable
Tarp Shelter (Industrial Use)/ Temporary Use/Bunkhouse	\$500.00/application	Applicable

- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.
- 3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1277-23 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 28th day of June, 2023.

READ a second time this 28th day of June, 2023.

READ a third time and finally passed this 28th day of June, 2023.

(original signed)
Joshua Knelsen
Reeve

(original signed)

Byron Peters
Interim Chief Administrative Officer